
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Local Plan Development Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 3rd July, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Local Plan Development Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Paul Grafton 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor John Smallridge 

 
Councillors:  
Samantha Deakin Arnie Hankin 
Christopher Huskinson Gordon Mann 
Matthew Relf Helen-Ann Smith 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 

 

 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Local Plan Development Committee 
to be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17 

January 2023.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   Local Plan Regulation 19 Vision, Key Issues and Strategic 

Objectives.  
 
 

9 - 14 

 
5.   Local Plan Regulation 19: Revised Plan Period.  

 
 

15 - 18 

 
6.   Local Plan Viability, Affordable Housing and Infrastructure.  

 
 

19 - 30 

 
7.   Local Plan Settlement Boundary, Larch Close, Underwood and 

Main Urban Area Boundary, Back Lane, Skegby.  
 
 

31 - 36 

 
8.   Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill - Planning Policy.  

 
 

37 - 42 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCAL PLAN DEVELOPMENT PANEL 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 at 11.05 am 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Daniel Williamson in the Chair; 

 Councillors Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, 
Matthew Relf, Kevin Rostance, John Smallridge, 
Helen-Ann Smith (as substitute for Lee Waters) 
and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Keir Morrison and Lee Waters. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Julie Clayton, Louise Ellis, 
Lisa Furness, Neil Oxby, Christine Sarris and 
Melanie Wheelwright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors David Martin and John Wilmott. 
 
 
  

LP.16 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

LP.17 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 15 November 2022, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

LP.18 Cabinet Decision 13 December 2022: Scenario 2 
 

 The Forward Planning & Economic Growth Team Manager advised the Panel 
of Cabinet’s decision in relation to the Emerging Local Plan – Next Steps 
report, considered at its 13 December 2022 meeting as follows: 
  
“RESOLVED 
that having considered the implications of the third scenario as presented to 
Cabinet, approval be given to take forward the following housing requirement 
reflecting Scenario 2 (as set out in the Local Plan Development Panel report of  
15 November 2022) plus three additional recommendations (as agreed by the 
Panel at the same meeting): 
  
       to reflect the standard method of housing need; 
  
       to provide a minimum of a 10-year housing supply; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
  
       new settlements in the Green Belt (Whyburn Farm) and Cauldwell Road 

being removed from the emerging Local Plan going forward; 
  
       Strategic Policy S3 Location of Development being reviewed to include a 

spatial strategy within the Policy; 
  
       SHELAA (SJU043) adjacent to an existing allocation at Underwood H1vg 

Land North of Larch Close, being included in the emerging Local Plan; 
  
       changes being made to the Main Urban Area boundary at Skegby, subject 

to a masterplan/design brief being developed to protect the setting of the 
listed building at Dalestorth House.” 

  
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Matthew Relf entered the 
meeting at 11.09am.) 

  
  

LP.19 Open Consultation Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill: 
Reforms to National Planning Policy 
 

 The Council’s Planning Officer presented the item and advised Members that 
a public consultation exercise was currently running in respect of the content 
of the Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill.  Members were encouraged to 
submit their comments/views by the deadline date of 2 March 2023. 
  
Planning Officers were due to meet with the Planning Inspectorate in early 
February to consider current arrangements and potential changes should the 
Bill receive Royal Assent, in respect of the Council’s Emerging Local Plan. 
  
To conclude, it was welcomed that the Council’s progress in respect of the 
Emerging Local Plan was still aligning with the direction of travel of 
Government and its proposals for Planning reform. 
  
AGREED 
that the information as presented, be received and noted. 
 
  

LP.20 Evidence Base Update 
 

 The Council’s Planning Officers presented the update to Members in respect 
of the following studies and assessments: 
  
Transport Study 
Work was continuing in conjunction with Nottinghamshire County Council 
(NCC) in respect of implications arising from transport development proposals 
and any mitigations required.  Concerns were raised in respect of local bus 
companies recently cancelling much needed bus services and whether this 
decline in provision would be reflected accura
[...]
ndertaken in 2016, a new study was being 
commissioned to consider opportunities within the changing retail environment 
and to ensure alignment with the Council’s aspirations. 
 
Brownfield Analysis 
Additional work to be undertaken to confirm that no significant brownfield land 
is available in suitable locations within the District. 
 
Background Papers 
Officers were currently updating background papers in response to Scenario 2 
as approved by Cabinet. 
  
 
 

Page 7



 
AGREED 
that the update be received and noted. 
  
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Jason Zadrozny entered the 
meeting at 11.24am and left at 11.45am.) 
 
  

LP.21 Regulation 19 Consultation Strategy 
 

 Members were advised that the next stage in the Local Plan development 
process was to undertake the Regulation 19 Consultation.  The consultation 
would run for a minimum of six weeks and would be more limited as reflected 
in the consultation methods being utilised. 
  
Any responses received during the consultation would be considered solely by 
the Planning Inspector and not the Council. 
  
AGREED 
that the arrangements for undertaking the Regulation 19 Consultation, as 
presented, be received and noted. 
 
  

LP.22 Draft Developer Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation 
 

 The Forward Planning & Economic Growth Team Manager presented the draft 
Developer Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation and asked Members 
to review its content prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 
AGREED 
that the draft Developer Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation, as 
appended to the report, be recommended to Cabinet for approval. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.10 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 8



 

Report To: 
Local Plan Development Committee 

Date: 3RD JULY 2023 

Heading: 
LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 19, VISION, KEY ISSUES AND 
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider changes to the Vision, Key Issues and Strategic Objectives of the Local Plan. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet be recommended to amend the Vision, Key Issues and Strategic Objectives for 
the Regulation 19 Local Plan, as set out in the Report. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To consider the responses from the Regulation 18 Local Plan Consultation and the emphasis the 
Council places on tackling climate change.   

Alternative Options Considered 
 
To make no amendments to the Regulation 18 Draft Local Plan. 

Detailed Information 
 
The responses to the Regulation 18 Draft Local Plan consultation in relation to the Vision and 
Spatial Objectives are summarised in Table 1.  The Regulation 18 Local Plan is available on the 
Council’s website on the Ashfield Draft Local Plan Consultation (Regulation 18) page.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

https://www.ashfield.gov.uk/planning-building-control/local-plan/emerging-local-plan/ashfield-draft-local-plan-consultation-regulation-18/


 

Su
pp

or
t 

O
bj

ec
tio

n 

C
om

m
en

t 

Pe
tit

io
n 

si
gn

at
ur

es
 

Main Aspects 

 
 
Response 

Vision 5 2 3 N/A Objections from planning agents, the vision 
does not comply with NPPF para 22. Plan with 
large scale development such as new 
settlements require the vision to look over at 
least 30 years. 

The Vision may need to 
be amended dependent 
on the approach 
adopted by the Council 
in taking the Local Plan 
forward. 
 

Strategic 
Objectives 

26 2 15 N/A • Majority support for the objectives in the 
Plan. 

• Objections relate to: 
➢ 457 dwellings should be a minimum 

housing requirement. 
➢ The Plan period should cover up to 2040. 
➢ Bestwood Village should be included in 

the Hucknall Sub area. 
➢ Questions about why some heritage 

assets are included on the key diagram 
but not others (i.e. Scheduled Ancient 
Monuments and Historic Parks and 
Gardens). 

➢ Strategy for new settlements, should be 
sustainable urban extension
[...]
Hundal 
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - PLACE 
jas.hundal@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:neil.oxby@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:jas.hundal@ashfield.gov.uk


 

Report To: 
LOCAL PLAN DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

Date: 3RD JULY 2023 

Heading: LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 19: REVISED PLAN PERIOD 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider changes to the Local Plan period and base date. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet be recommended to approve re-basing the Local Plan period from 2020-2038 to 
2023-2040 for the Regulation 19 Local Plan, as set out in the Report. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Extending the end date for the Regulation 19 Local Plan from 2038 to 2040 will enable a 15 year 
plan period post-adoption (anticipated to be 2025). Re-basing the start date from 2020 to 2023 will 
mean the most up to date Local Housing Need figure can be used throughout the whole Plan Period 
at this stage. 
 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
To make no amendments to the Regulation 18 Draft Local Plan.   
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

Detailed Information 
 
Paragraph 22 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is clear that strategic policies 
should be prepared over a minimum 15 year period from adoption of a local plan, and that a local 
planning authority should be planning for the full plan period. (More details set out in Planning 
Practice Guidance Plan Making Paragraph: 064 Reference ID: 61-064-20190315). 
 
The Regulation 18 draft Local Plan which was the subject of public consultation in 
October/November 2021 set out policies for the period 2020 to 2038. At that time, this was 
consistent with the anticipated timeframe for adoption of the plan to enable conformity with the 
NPPF requirement to plan ahead for 15 years.  
 
The timeframe for the progression of the Local Plan has now been revised and final adoption is 
expected in early 2025. As a consequence, it is proposed to extend the end date of the Plan to 
2040 in accordance with government policy. This will need to be reflected in all relevant policies 
and, in particular, will require updates to the level of housing need.  
 
In addition, it is recommended that the start date for the Local Plan is re-based to 2023 from 2020. 
In respect of housing requirements, the Council base the level of need on a standard methodology 
set out in government guidance. The Local Housing Need (LHN) generated using the standard 
method changes year on year as the inputs are variable, being based on a rolling 10-year 
household growth projection alongside affordability ratios which are updated annually. The current 
LHN for Ashfield (April 2023) is calculated to be 446 dwellings per annum. The LHN for years 2020 
to 2023 are: 2020/21 – 482 dpa; 2021/22 – 457 dpa; 2022/23 – 467 dpa. 
 
Re-basing the start date for the Local Plan will enable the most up to date assessment of housing 
need to be applied consistently throughout the whole Plan period, without having to rely on stepped 
levels of need in the early years. Taking this approach will also slightly reduce the District’s 
undersupply of housing land to meet the need. Government guidance sets out that local housing 
need calculated using the standard method may be relied upon for a period of 2 years from the time 
that a plan is submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for examination (Paragraph: 008 Reference ID: 
2a-008-20190220). In this respect, the LHN may not need to change before the final Local Plan is 
adopted - however this will be dependent on timescales and any future changes in the 
Government’s approach to assessing housing need.  
 
Another implication of the rebasing of the Local Plan is that employment land requirements will be 
extended for an additional period of two years. There is no specific methodology at a national level 
to arrive at employment land requirements. Planning Practice Guidance Housing and econom
[...]
ions: None 
 

Reason(s) for Urgency:  Not applicable 
 

Reason(s) for Exemption:  Not applicable 
 

Background Papers 
 
Draft Local Plan Regulation 18, which is available on the Council’s website. 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Lisa Furness 
Forward Planning 
lisa.furness@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457382 
 
Neil Oxby 
Forward Planning 
neil.oxby@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457381 
 
Sponsoring Director 
Jas Hundal 
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - PLACE 
jas.hundal@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

If amendments are not made to 
the plan period the Regulation 19 
Local Plan will not comply with 
National Planning Policy on the 
timescale for strategic policies in 
a local plan.  

To amend the plan period as set out in the report. 

Page 18

mailto:lisa.furness@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:neil.oxby@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:jas.hundal@ashfield.gov.uk


 

Report To: 
Local Plan Development Committee 

Date: 3RD JULY 2023 

Heading: 
LOCAL PLAN VIABILITY, AFFORDABLE HOUSING, AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the basis of the Affordable Housing Policy and the contributions towards infrastructure 
in the emerging Local Plan arising from the conclusions of the Whole Plan Viability Study. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet be recommended to approve the conclusions of the Whole Plan Viability 
Assessment, March 2023, set out in the Report, to form the basis of the Local Plan 
policies for the provision of affordable housing and infrastructure contributions. 
 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
National planning policy and guidance identifies that planning contributions should be set out in 
policies in the local plan and should be informed by evidence of infrastructure and affordable 
housing need and a proportionate assessment of viability.  

Alternative Options Considered 
 
To take alternative combinations of affordable housing and infrastructure contribution
[...]
sed on the recommended policy targets in the higher 

Page 23



value Hucknall/Rural sub-market area. In the lower value Sutton/Kirkby sub-market area a reduction 
in housing values would make viability more marginal but not to such a negative level that delivery 
would not be possible. 
 
Sheltered Housing was evaluated based on a reduced S106 contribution of £4,000 per dwelling 
(based on an assumption that education contributions would be unlikely). The results illustrate that 
Sheltered Apartments may not be capable of making affordable housing contributions but that 
mixed housing and apartment schemes may be able to make viable contributions on greenfield 
sites. It should be noted however that the build cost rate evidence for sheltered apartments was 
limited, and further scheme specific assessment may be required. 
 
For employment development, the Assessment does identify that there is potential for contributions 
of £15.00 per square metre for distribution units on greenfield sites based on a unit of 6,000 sq. 
metres. 

It is proposed that it is recommended to Cabinet to approve the conclusions of the Whole Plan 
Viability Assessment, March 2023, as set out in the Report, to form the basis of the Local Plan 
policies for the provision of affordable housing and infrastructure contributions. 
 

Implications 
 

Corporate Plan: Planning, and the Local Plan has a cross cutting role to play in helping to meet 
and deliver the six priorities identified in the Corporate Plan. In particular, the Local Plan has a key 
responsibility in delivering the outcomes around the supply of appropriate and affordable homes, 
improving town centres, facilitating economic growth especially around transport hubs, improving 
parks and green spaces. 
 

Legal: The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010, as amended, Regulation 122 sets 
out that “A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission for the 
development if the obligation is 
[...]
rgin (Sutton & Kirkby)  
 Greenfield Brownfield 
@£6000 per dwelling S106 £149sqm -£3sqm 
@£8000 per dwelling S106 £122sqm -£30sqm 
@£10000 per dwelling S106 £96sqm -£57sqm 

 
20% Affordable Housing Delivery  
 

Residential Viability Margin (Sutton & Kirkby)  
 Greenfield Brownfield 
@£6000 per dwelling S106 £106sqm -£53sqm 
@£8000 per dwelling S106 £78sqm -£82qm 
@£10000 per dwelling S106 £49sqm -£111sqm 

 
 
25% Affordable Housing Delivery 
 

Residential Viability Margin (Sutton & Kirkby)  
 Greenfield Brownfield 
@£6000 per dwelling S106 £57sqm -£111sqm 
@£8000 per dwelling S106 £27sqm -£141sqm 
@£10000 per dwelling S106 -£4sqm -£172qm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Hucknall & Rural Sub-Market Area 
 
10% Affordable Housing Delivery  

 

Residential Viability Margin (Hucknall & Rural)  
 Greenfield Brownfield 
@£6000 per dwelling S106 £223sqm £77sqm 
@£8000 per dwelling S106 £198sqm £52sqm 
@£10000 per dwelling S106 £172sqm £26sqm 

 
 
 
20% Affordable Housing Delivery  
 

Residential Viability Margin (Hucknall & Rural)  
 Greenfield Brownfield 
@£6000 per dwelling S106 £144sqm -£16sqm 
@£8000 per dwelling S106 £115sqm -£44sqm 
@£10000 per dwelling S106 £87sqm -£73sqm 

 
 
25% Affordable Housing Delivery  
 

Residential Viability Margin (Hucknall & Rural)  
 Greenfield Brownfield 
@£6000 per dwelling S106 £96sqm -£72sqm 
@£8000 per dwelling S106 £66sqm -£102sqm 
@£10000 per dwelling S106 £35sqm -£133qm 

 
 
30% Affordable Housing Delivery 
 

Residential Viability Margin (Hucknall & Rural)  
 Greenfield Brownfield 
@£6000 per dwelling S106 £42sqm -£135sqm 
@£8000 per dwelling S106 £9sqm -£168sqm 
@£10000 per dwelling S106 -£23sqm -£201sqm 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
Local Plan Development Committee 

Date: 3RD JULY 2023 

Heading: 

LOCAL PLAN SETTLEMENT BOUNDARY, LARCH CLOSE   
UNDERWOOD AND MAIN URBAN AREA BOUNDARY, BECK 
LANE, SKEGBY 

Executive Lead Member: AT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider proposed changes to the Draft Local Plan Named Settlement boundary at Larch Close, 
Underwood and the Main Urban Area Boundary at Beck Lane/Skegby Lane, Skegby. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet be recommended to adopt the changes to the Main Urban Area boundary and 
the New Settlement boundary in the Regulation 19 Local Plan as set out in the Report. 
 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The location of the boundary of the Main Urban Area at Beck Lane, Skegby and the Named 
Settlement boundary at Underwood were raised at the Local Plan Development Panel Meeting of 
15th November 2022 in the Emerging Local Plan – Next Steps Report. The recommendation reflects 
the Panel’s decision to consider an amended Main Urban Area boundary at Beck Lane/Skegby 
Lane, Skegby and to allocate an addition housing site at land to the north of Larch Close, 
Underwood. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
To make no amendments to the Regulation 19 Local Plan in relation to the boundaries in question. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Detailed Information 
 

Beck Lane/Skegby Lane, Skegby  

The emerging Local Plan proposes allocations to the north of Ashland House in Policy H1Ss. In 
combination with proposed allocations H1Su, H1Saa and H1Sf, this will extend the built up area of 
Skegby to the north (Figure 1). This would leave a small enclave comprising Ashland House, Beck 
Lane and Dalestorth House, Skegby Lane/Beck Lane in the countryside – shown with a green edge 
in Figure 1. The land adjoins development along Skegby Lane to the east, which is located within 
Mansfield District. As and when the proposed housing allocations are built out, this would leave an 
isolated parcel of land designated as ‘Countryside’ which is surrounded on all boundaries by built 
development. 
 
 

 
 
Figure 1: Draft Local Plan Regulation 18 - Main Urban Area Boundary Ashland House, 
Skegby (black hatched line). Green-edged parcel of la
[...]
gure 3 by the blue line.  

 
Figure 3: Larch Close Amended location of the of the Named Settlement boundary.  
Source: Map That 

It is proposed that Cabinet is recommended to adopt the changes to the Main Urban Area boundary 
and the New Settlement boundary in the Regulation 19 Local Plan, as set out in the Report. 
 

Implications 
 

Corporate Plan: Planning, and the Local Plan has a cross cutting role to play in helping to meet 
and deliver the six priorities identified in the Corporate Plan. In particular, the Local Plan has a key 
responsibility in delivering the outcomes around the supply of appropriate and affordable homes, 
improving town centres, facilitating economic growth especially around transport hubs, improving 
parks and green spaces. 
 
 

Legal: The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) sets out the 
legislative requirements in bringing a local plan forward. Under Section 20 of The Act, an authority 
must not submit a Local Plan unless they have complied with any relevant requirements contained 
in the regulations and the document is ready for independent examination. [RLD 15/06/2023] 
 
 

Page 34



 

Finance: There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report. [CWH 
15/06/23]. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Risk: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: There are no direct HR implications contained within this report. 
 

Environmental/Sustainability: Sustainability is at the heart of the planning system and the 
Plan has been prepared with the aim of delivering sustainable development in the District in 
accordance with the requirements of paragraphs 7 and 8 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), 2021. The Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Planning & Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004, as amended, which requires the Council to conduct an appraisal of the 
sustainability of the proposals in Local Plan and prepare a report of the findings of the appraisal. 
 

Equalities: An Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken as part of the consideration of the 
Local Plan Publication. 
 

Other Implications: None. 
 

Reason(s) for Urgency: Not applicable.  
 

Reason(s) for Exemption: Not applicable. 
 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

None. 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None. 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None. 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None. 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

As with all Green Belt sites, it will 
be necessary to demonstrate 
there are exceptional 
circumstances to justify changes 
to the Green Belt boundary. 
 

 

Page 35



Background Papers:  
 
Draft Local Plan Regulation 18, which is available on the Council’s website. 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Neil Oxby 
Forward Planning 
neil.oxby@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457381 
 
Lisa Furness 
Forward Planning 
Lisa.furness@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457382 
 
Sponsoring Director 
Jas Hundal 
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - PLACE 
jas.hundal@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

Page 36

mailto:neil.oxby@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:Lisa.furness@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:jas.hundal@ashfield.gov.uk


 

Report To: 
Local Plan Development Committee 

Date: 3RD JULY 2023 

Heading: 
LEVELLING UP AND REGENERATION BILL – PLANNING 
POLICY  

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide a summary of the planning policy aspects of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill and 
the actions undertaken by the Council in relation to associated consultations. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

To note the content of the Report. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
For information as there are a number of implications from the Bill in relation to how future local 
plans will come forward and how infrastructure will be funded through development.   

Alternative Options Considered 
 
None a
[...]
sal of the 
sustainability of the proposals in Local Plan and prepare a report of the findings of the appraisal. 

Equalities: An Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken as part of the consideration of the 
Local Plan Publication. 

Other Implications: None  

Reason(s) for Urgency:  Not applicable 

Reason(s) for Exemption:  Not applicable  

Background Papers 
 
- 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
Neil Oxby 
Forward Planning 
neil.oxby@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457381 
 
Sponsoring Director 
Jas Hundal 
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - PLACE 
jas.hundal@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

Page 41

mailto:neil.oxby@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:jas.hundal@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Local Plan Development Committee
	Local Plan Development Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17 January 2023.
	4 Local Plan Regulation 19 Vision, Key Issues and Strategic Objectives.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan: Planning, and the Local Plan has a cross cutting role to play in helping to meet and deliver the six priorities identified in the Corporate Plan. In particular, the Local Plan has a key responsibility in delivering the outcomes around the supply of appropriate and affordable homes, improving town centres, facilitating economic growth especially around transport hubs, improving parks and green spaces.
	Legal: The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) sets out the legislative requirements in bringing a local plan forward. Under Section 20 of The Act, an authority must not submit a Local Plan unless they have complied with any relevant requirements contained in the regulations and the document is ready for independent examination. [RLD 15/06/2023]
	Finance:
[...]
ended to Cabinet to approve the conclusions of the Whole Plan Viability Assessment, March 2023, as set out in the Report, to form the basis of the Local Plan policies for the provision of affordable housing and infrastructure contributions.
	Implications
	Corporate Plan: Planning, and the Local Plan has a cross cutting role to play in helping to meet and deliver the six priorities identified in the Corporate Plan. In particular, the Local Plan has a key responsibility in delivering the outcomes around the supply of appropriate and affordable homes, improving town centres, facilitating economic growth especially around transport hubs, improving parks and green spaces.
	Legal: The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010, as amended, Regulation 122 sets out that “A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission for the development if the obligation is -
	Finance: There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report. However, the report forms the basis on which S106 planning obligations can be identified through the Local Plan in relation to future provision of affordable housing and infrastructure contributions. [CWH 15/06/23].
	Risk:
	Human Resources: There are no direct HR implications contained within this report.
	Environmental/Sustainability: Sustainability is at the heart of the planning system and the Plan has been prepared with the aim of delivering sustainable development in the District in accordance with the requirements of paragraphs 7 and 8 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 2021. The Plan has been prepared in accordance with the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended, which requires the Council to conduct an appraisal of the sustainability of the proposals in Local Plan and prepare a report of the findings of the appraisal.
	Equalities: An Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken as part of the consideration of the Local Plan Publication.
	Other Implications: None
	Reason(s) for Urgency: Not applicable
	Reason(s) for Exemption:  Not applicable
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Appendix 1 - Local Plan Viability, Affordable Housing and Infrastructure

	7 Local Plan Settlement Boundary, Larch Close, Underwood and Main Urban Area Boundary, Back Lane, Skegby.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Beck Lane/Skegby Lane, Skegby
	The emerging Local Plan proposes allocations to the north of Ashland House in Policy H1Ss. In combination with proposed allocations H1Su, H1Saa and H1Sf, this will extend the built up area of Skegby to the north (Figure 1). This would leave a small enclave comprising Ashland House, Beck Lane and Dalestorth House, Skegby Lane/Beck Lane in the countryside – shown with a green edge in Figure 1. The land adjoins development along Skegby Lane to the east, which is located within Mansfield District. As and when the proposed housing allocations are built out, this would leave an isolated parcel of land designated as ‘Countryside’ which is surrounded on all boundaries by built development.
	Figure 3: Larch Close Amended location of the of the Named Settlement boundary.
	Source: Map That
	It is proposed that Cabinet is recommended to adopt the changes to the Main Urban Area boundary and the New Settlement boundary in the Regulation 19 Local Plan, as set out in the Report.
	Implications
	Corporate Plan: Planning, and the Local Plan has a cross cutting role to play in helping to meet and deliver the six priorities identified in the Corporate Plan. In particular, the Local Plan has a key responsibility in delivering the outcomes around the supply of appropriate and affordable homes, improving town centres, facilitating economic growth especially around transport hubs, improving parks and green spaces.
	Legal: The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England

Minutes of the meeting


 
LOCAL PLAN DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Monday, 3rd July, 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Paul Grafton in the Chair; 

 Councillors Arnie Hankin, Christopher Huskinson, 
Gordon Mann, Matthew Relf and John Smallridge. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Samantha Deakin, Helen-Ann Smith and 
Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Hannah Cash, Julie Clayton, Jas Hundal, 
Neil Oxby, Christine Sarris, Melanie Wheelwright and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Dawn Justice, Rachel Madden and  
John Wilmott. 

 
 
  

LP.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

LP.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17 January 2023, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

LP.3 Local Plan Regulation 19 Vision, Key Issues and Strategic Objectives 
 

 Committee was requested to consider the responses from the Regulation 18 
Local Plan Consultation and the emphasis the Council is now placing on 
tackling climate change, with a view to making a recommendation to Cabinet 
to approve the changes to the Vision, Key Issues and Strategic Objectives of 
the Local Plan, as presented and outlined in the report. 
  
AGREED 
that the changes to the Vision, Key Issues and Strategic Objectives for the 
Regulation 19 Local Plan, as set out in the report, be recommended to Cabinet 
for approval. 
 
 
 
  



 
LP.4 Local Plan Regulation 19: Revised Plan Period 

 
 Members considered the proposed changes to the Local Plan period in 

respect of extending the end date for the Regulation 19 Local Plan from 2038 
to 2040 to enable a 15 year plan period post-adoption (anticipated to be 2025). 
In addition, re-basing the start date from 2020 to 2023 meant the most up to 
date Local Housing Need figure could be used throughout the whole Plan 
Period.   
  
AGREED 
that Cabinet be recommended to approve re-basing the Local Plan period from 
2020-2038 to 2023-2040 for the Regulation 19 Local Plan, in accordance with 
the details as set out in the report. 
 
  

LP.5 Local Plan Viability, Affordable Housing and Infrastructure 
 

 Members were requested to consider the basis of the Affordable Housing 
Policy and the contributions towards infrastructure in the emerging Local Plan 
arising from the conclusions of the Whole Plan Viability Study, as presented. 
  
AGREED 
that Cabinet be recommended to approve the conclusions of the Whole Plan 
Viability Assessment, March 2023, as set out in the report, to form the basis of 
the Local Plan policies for the provision of affordable housing and 
infrastructure contributions. 
  
  

LP.6 Local Plan Settlement Boundary, Larch Close, Underwood and Main 
Urban Area Boundary, Back Lane, Skegby 
 

 Members were presented with proposed changes to the Draft Local Plan 
Named Settlement boundary at Larch Close, Underwood and the Main Urban 
Area Boundary at Beck Lane/Skegby Lane, Skegby, and asked to agree and 
refer onwards to Cabinet for approval. 
  
AGREED 
that Cabinet be recommended to adopt the changes to the Main Urban Area 
boundary and the New Settlement boundary, as contained in the Regulation 
19 Local Plan and as outlined in the report. 
 
  

LP.7 Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill - Planning Policy 
 

 Members received a summary of the planning policy aspects of the Levelling 
Up and Regeneration Bill and the actions undertaken by the Council in relation 
to associated consultations.  The Bill was currenlty still working its way through 
the House of Lords and Royal Assent was anticipated to be given during the 
Autumn of 2023. 
  
AGREED 
that the information report, be received and duly noted. 
 



 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.50 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


